

**No. 22-12669-A**

---

In the  
**United States Court of Appeals**  
For the  
**Eleventh Circuit**

---

**AQuate II, LLC**

*Plaintiff/Appellant*

vs.

**Jessica Myers, et al.,**

*Defendants/Appellees*

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court  
For the Northern District of Alabama  
No. 5:22-cv-00360-AKK

---

**Reply Brief of Appellant**

---

R. Scott Williams  
Frederick D. Clarke III  
RUMBERGER, KIRK & CALDWELL, PA, P.C.  
2001 Park Place North, Suite 1300  
Birmingham, AL 35203  
205-327-5550  
swilliams@rumberger.com  
fclarke@rumberger.com

*Attorneys for Plaintiff-Appellant AQuate II*

APPEAL NO. 22-12669-A  
AQuate II, LLC. v. Jessica Myers, et al.

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

CIP AND CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT .....C-1

TABLE OF CITATIONS ..... ii

INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....1

ARGUMENT .....2

I. The District Court’s Dismissal of Kituwah on the Basis of Sovereign Immunity should be Reversed. ....2

    A. Kituwah’s deliberate misreading of its own sovereign immunity waiver fails to overcome the legal effect of the waiver’s plain language, which makes Kituwah amenable to suit in Federal Court. ....2

II. The District Court’s dismissal of AQuate’s claims against Myers under the Doctrine of Forum Non Conveniens should also be Reversed. ....9

    A. Appellees failed to carry their burden of proving an alternative forum existed to which the District Court could refer AQuate’s Claims against Myers. ....9

    B. As Appellees concede, the District Court exceeded both its jurisdiction and discretion when it weighed in on the legitimacy of an alleged “District Court of Alabama-Quassarte Tribal Town” .....13

    C. Appellees’ have no response to the fact that the AQTT Constitution did not allow for the existence of a tribal court. ....15

CONCLUSION .....17

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE .....18

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....19

**TABLE OF CITATIONS**

**CASES**

*Applied Scis. & Info. Sys., Inc. v. DDC Constr. Servs., LLC*, No. 2:19-CV-575,  
2020 WL 2738243 (E.D. Va. Mar. 30, 2020).....6

*Atl. Marine Const. Co. v. U.S. Dist. Ct. for W. Dist. of Tex.*,  
571 U.S. 49 (2013).....9, 10

*Celotex Corp. v. Edwards*, 514 U.S. 300 (1995) .....4

*Comstock Oil & Gas Inc. v. Alabama & Coushatta Indian Tribes of Texas*,  
261 F.3d 567 (5th Cir. 2001) .....13

*Comstock Oil & Gas, Inc. v. Alabama & Coushatta Indian Tribes of Texas*,  
78 F. Supp. 2d 589 (E.D. Tex. 1999) ..... 15, 16

*Coregis Ins. Co. v. Am. Health Found.*, 241 F.3d 123 (2d Cir. 2001).....4

*Dates v. Frank Norton, LLC*, 190 F. Supp. 3d 1037 (N.D. Ala. 2016) .....12

*Herring v. Sec’y, Dept. of Corr.*, 397 F.3d 1338 (11th Cir. 2005).....12

*Hunter v. Redhawk Network Sec., LLC*, No. 6:17-CV-0962-JR,  
2018 WL 4171612 (D. Or. Apr. 26, 2018).....6

*In re Sac & Fox Tribe of Miss. in Iowa/Meskwaki Casino Litig.*,  
340 F.3d 749, 763 (8th Cir. 2003) .....14

*John Doe, v. Secs. and Exch. Comm’n*, No. 21-2537,  
2022 WL 16936098 (2d Cir. Nov. 15, 2022) .....4

*Johnson v. Gila River Indian Cmty.*, 174 F.3d 1032 (9th Cir.1999) .....13

*Krempel v. Prairie Island Cmty.*, 125 F.3d 621 (8th Cir.1997).....13

*Morales v. Trans World Airlines, Inc.*, 504 U.S. 374 (1992) .....4, 5

*Republic of Panama v. BCCI Holdings (Luxembourg) S.A.*,  
 119 F.3d 935 (11th Cir. 1997) .....9

*Satz v. McDonnell Douglas Corp.*, 244 F.3d 1279 (11th Cir. 2001).....9, 14

*Trondheim Cap. Partners, LP v. Life Ins. Co. of Alabama*,  
 505 F. Supp. 3d 1213 (N.D. Ala. 2020) .....11

*United States v. McGarity*, 669 F.3d 1218 (11th Cir. 2012) .....4

*United States v. Rothenberg*, 923 F.3d 1309 (11th Cir. 2019) .....4

**STATUTES**

13 C.F.R. §124.109 .....6

15 U.S.C. § 631a .....7

15 U.S.C. § 637 .....8

28 U.S.C. § 1334 .....4

28 U.S.C. § 1404 .....9

*Constitution and By-Laws of the Alabama-Quassarte Tribal Town Oklahoma*  
*(Ratified January 10, 1939)*..... 11, 13, 16
